CHAPTER XLIX.

An Act to amend Section 1, of Chapter 28, of the Spe-March 1, 1988. cial Laws of 1865.

SECTION 1. Amendatory of Chapter 28 of Special Laws of 1865-defines boundaries of school district.

When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one of chapter twenty-eight of the special laws of 1865, of Minnesota, enti ies. tled "An act in relation to free schools in the town of Minneapolis," approved March 2d, 1865, be amended so as to read as follows:

That all that part of the county of Hennepin within the following boundaries constitute one school district: Beginning at a point on the Mississippi river where the line between sections ten and fifteen intersects said river, thence west on said line between sections nine, ten, fifteen and sixteen, to the northwest corner of the northeast quarter of section sixteen, thence due south by quarter sections to the northeast corner of the northwest quarter of section number twenty-eight, thence east on section line to the northeast corner of said section twenty-eight, thence south on section line to the northeast corner of section thirty-three, thence east on section line to the northeast corner of the northwest quarter of section thirtyfour, thence south along the centre of the road to the boundary line between the towns of Minneapolis and Richfield, thence east along said town line to the southwest corner of the southeast quarter of section thirty-five, thence north to the northwest [corner] of the northeast quarter of section thirty-five, thence east to the Mississippi river, thence up the centre of said river to the place of beginning, all of [the] above mentioned sections being in township number twenty-

nine north, of range twenty-four west; and hereafter all public schools organized within the said limits shall be under the direction and control of the board of education of said district, and shall be public and free to all the children within the limits afore mentioned between the ages of five and twenty-one years, subject, however, to all the regulations made from time to time by said board.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1866.

CHAPTER L.

February 24,1866 An Act to authorize the town of Chatfield to issue bonds to aid in the construction of a railroad to Chatfield.

SECTION 1. Authorities of Chatfield authorized to issue bonds for railroad.

- 2. What denomination of bonds to be issued.
- 3. Proposition to issue bonds to be submitted to legal voters at election.
- 4. A special tax to be levied to pay principal and interest.
- 5. Gives like powers to other towns in Fillmore County.
- 6. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The town of Chatfield, county of Fill-May issue bonds. more, is hereby authorized to issue, prior to January first, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, as hereinafter provided, bonds to an amount not exceeding in the whole, the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, to aid in the construction of a railroad to Chatfield aforesaid.

Desomination of SEC. 2. Said bonds shall be issued in sums of not bonds. less than one hundred dollars each, may bear interest

188